
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Joel Hammond-Gant 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5273 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 15 November 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 
2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, S40 1LP, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 20 
September, 2017. 
 

4.  
  
Response to Department for Communities and Local Government 
Consultation on Updating Disqualification Criteria for Local Authority 
Members (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5.  
  
Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review (Pages 11 - 40) 
 

- Report was published as a supplement to the main agenda. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
6.  

  
National Fraud Initiative (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

7.  
  
Summary of Internal Audit Reports Submitted 2017/18 - November 2017 
(Pages 47 - 56) 
 

8.  
  
Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 (Pages 57 - 64) 
 

- Report was published as a supplement to the main agenda. 
 

9.  
  
Minor Changes to Delegation Scheme and Planning Committee 
Procedures (Pages 65 - 74) 
 

- Report was published as a supplement to the main agenda. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



 

   

For publication  
 

Consultation on updating disqualification criteria for local 
authority members (GV050)  

 

Background papers – Department for Communities and Local Government 
consultation paper on disqualification criteria for local authority members – available 
here.  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
To respond to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government consultation on disqualification criteria for local 
authority members.  
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the proposed consultation response with any additional 

comments from members is submitted to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

 
3.0 Background and scope  
 
3.1 This consultation paper sets out the government’s proposals for 

updating the criteria disqualifying individuals from standing for, or 
holding office as, a local authority member, directly-elected 
mayor or member of the London Assembly. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
1. Standards and Audit Committee  
2. Cabinet Member – Governance  

 
Date: 
 

1. 22 November 2017 
2. Week Commencing 4 December 2017 

 
Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance  
 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director Policy and Communications  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/disqualification-criteria-for-councillors-and-mayors


 

2 

 

 
3.2 This consultation does not propose changing the disqualification 

criteria for Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs). For the 
purposes of this consultation, ‘local authority member’ also 
extends to directly-elected mayors and co-opted members of 
authorities, and ‘local authority’ means: 
 a county council 
 a district council 
 a London Borough council 
 a parish council 

 
3.3 The proposals in this consultation would not apply retrospectively 

i.e. any incumbent local authority member who is on the sex 
offenders register or subject to a civil injunction or criminal 
behaviour order at the time the changes come into force would 
not be affected. However these individuals would be prevented 
from standing for re-election after the changes come into force.  

 
3.4 The deadline for responding to the consultation is Friday 8th 

December 2017.  
 
4.0 Current disqualification criteria for standing as a candidate 

or being a member of a local authority  
 
4.1 Under section 80 of the Local Government Act 1972, a person is 

disqualified from standing as a candidate or being a member of a 
local authority, if they: 
 are employed by the local authority 
 are employed by a company which is under the control of the 

local authority 
 are subject to bankruptcy orders 
 have, within 5 years before being elected, or at any time since 

being elected, been convicted in the UK, Channel Islands or Isle 
of Man of any offence and have received a sentence of 
imprisonment (suspended or not) for a period of not less than 
three months without the option of a fine 

 are disqualified under Part III of the Representation of the 
People Act 1983 

 are employed under the direction of various local authority 
committees, boards or the Greater London Authority 

 are a teacher in a school maintained by the local authority 
 

Page 4



 

3 

 

5.0 Proposed change – Sexual offences  
 
5.1 The Government is proposing that anyone who is subject to sex 

offender notification requirements, commonly referred to as ‘being 
on the sex offenders register’, should be barred from standing for 
election, or holding office, as a local authority member, directly-
elected mayor or member of the London Assembly.  
 

5.2 The period of time for which they would be barred would end once 
they were no longer subject to these notification requirements. 
 

5.3 An individual can become subject to notification requirements by 
committing certain criminal acts or being issued with certain types 
of civil order: 
 Being subject to a sex offender notification requirement as an 

automatic consequence of being cautioned or convicted of a 
sexual offence listed in Schedule 3 of the Sexual Offences Act 
2003 

 Sexual harm prevention orders which are civil orders intended 
to protect the public from offenders convicted of a sexual or 
violent offence who pose a risk of sexual harm to the public. 
The order places restrictions on their behaviour and has 
notification requirements 

 Notification orders which are civil orders intended to protect 
the public from the risks posed by sex offenders who have 
been convicted, cautioned, warned or reprimanded for sexual 
offences committed overseas.  

 
5.4 The Government does not propose including another type of civil 

order, the Sexual Risk Order, as this person would not have been 
convicted or cautioned of a sexual offence under the Sexual 
Offences Act 2003 and are not subject to notification requirements 
for registered sex offenders. 

 
6.0 Proposed change – Anti-social behaviour   
 
6.1 The Government is proposing that an individual who is subject to 

an anti-social behaviour sanction that has been issued by the 
court, i.e. a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour Order, should 
be barred from standing for election, or holding office, as a local 
authority member, directly-elected mayor or member of the 
London Assembly.  

Page 5



 

4 

 

 
6.2 A civil injunction will be made which is a civil order with a civil 

burden of proof. The injunction can include both prohibitions and 
positive requirements to tackle the underlying causes of the 
behaviour. Applications can be made by police, councils, social 
landlords, Environment Agency etc. A criminal behaviour order will 
be made by a court on conviction. The order can be issued by any 
criminal court against a person who has been convicted of an 
offence. It is aimed at tackling the most persistently anti-social 
individuals who are also engaged in criminal activity. Applications 
are made by prosecution, in most cases by the Crown Prosecution 
Service, either at its own initiative or following a request from the 
police or council.  
 

6.3 The period of time for which they would be barred would end once 
they were no longer subject to the injunction or Order. 
 
 

7.0 Proposed Consultation response  
 
7.1 Consultation question 1- Do you agree that an individual who is 

subject to the notification requirements set out in the Sexual 
Offences Act 2003 (i.e. who is on the sex offenders regis
[...]
onfidence in local government and 
promote the highest standards in public life. The proposals would 
also better reflect the rules governing the standards for Members 
of Parliament (MPs), where MPs face suspension from the House 
for anything that contravenes the parliamentary code of conduct. 
 
Whilst the proposals are welcomed, we are concerned that this is a 
missed opportunity for the Department for Communities and Local 
Government to review the sanctions for misconduct.  

 
8.0 Financial considerations   
 
8.1 There are no financial considerations associated with this 

consultation response.  
 
9.0 Risk management 

 
9.1 Risk implications have been considered in the proposed responses. 

This is particularly relevant at 7.2 and 7.6.  
 
10.0 Equalities  
 
10.1 No specific issues have been identified  
 

11.0 Recommendations 
 

Page 8



 

7 

 

11.1 That the proposed consultation response with any additional 
comments from members is submitted to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  

 
12.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
12.1 To respond to the Department FOR Communities and Local 

Government disqualification for elected members consultation.  
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number Non key (73) 

Wards affected ALL  
 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Donna Reddish – 
Policy and 
Communications 
Manager  
 

Donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 9

mailto:Donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

For publication 
 

Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review 

 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide a report on the Risk Management developments 

during 2016/17 and to update the Risk Management Policy, 
Strategy and the Corporate Risk Registers for 2017/18. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s approach 
to risk management during 2016/17. 
 

2.2 To recommend to the Full Council the approval of the Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register for 
2017/18.   

3.0 Background 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 
Standards and Audit Committee 
 

Date: 
 

13th December 2017 
22nd November 2017 
 

Cabinet Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Governance 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance & Resources 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

3.1 The Risk Management Strategy requires an annual review to be 
reported to the Council at the end of the financial year and the 
Corporate Risk Register at the start of the year.  

 
3.2 The Standards and Audit Committee is required to consider the 

effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 
 
4.0 Annual Review 2016/17 

 
4.1 The main focus of risk management activities during 2016/17 

have focused on updating Service Risk Registers so that they 
reflect the revised Senior Leadership Team (SLT) and Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) structures alongside reviewing and 
updating the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

4.2 Risk Management Training Workshops were facilitated by a 
specialist from our insurers Zurich Municipal (ZM) and were 
completed for each of the following service areas:- 

 
 Customers, Commissioning and Change Management 
 Commercial 
 Economic Growth 
 Finance and Resources 
 Health and Wellbeing 
 Housing Services 
 Policy and Communications 

 
4.3 These workshops were attended by the respective SLT and CMT 

officers together with their service managers and concentrated on 
identifying and discussing risks specific to their services areas 
(Service Risk Registers) and risks that spanned all services across 
the Council (Corporate Risk Register). 
 

4.4 Following the workshops ZM supplied updated Service Risk 
Registers and a Corporate Risk Register for approval. 

 
4.5 Sitting below the Corporate Risk Register there are seven Service 

Risk Registers.  These contain risks that are linked to the 
corporate risks but which are managed at the s
[...]
number of earmarked reserves and 

provisions to cover the financial risks that it faces.  The funds 
include the General Working Balance, the Budget Risk Reserve 
and the Insurance Reserve. 

  
9.0 Equalities Consideration 
 
9.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 
 
 
10.0 Recommendations 
   
10.1 To note the progress made on developing the Council’s approach 

to risk management during 2016/17. 
 
10.2 To recommend to the Full Council the approval of the Risk 

Management Policy, Strategy and Corporate Risk Register for 
2017/18. 

 
11.0 Reason for Recommendation 
 
11.1 To ensure that effective risk management monitoring and 

reporting arrangements are in place. 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 754 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Kevin Hanlon Ext. 5451 

Page 15



 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to 
a material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A Risk Management Policy and Strategy 

Appendix B Corporate Risk Register Summary 

Appendix C Corporate Risk Register (Detail) 

 
 
 

Page 16



APPENDIX A 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chesterfield Borough Council 
 

 
 

Risk Management Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version: January 2017 

Ratified By: Corporate Risk Management Group 

Date Ratified TBC 

Name of Executive Lead Director of Finance and Resources 

Date Issued November 2017 

Review date: January 2018 

Page 17



RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY & STRATEGY 
 

2 
 

 
 
 

Contents 
 
 

 Risk Management Statement 3 

 

1 
 

Introduction 
 

4 

 

2 
 

Risk Management Organisation 
 

10 

 

3 
 

Roles & Responsibilities 
 

11 

 

4 
 

Risk Management process 
 

13 

 

5 
 

Links to other Business Processes 
 

14 

 

6 
 

Communication 
 

14 

 

7 
 

Training 
 

15 

 

8 
 

Monitoring of Risk 
[...]
lank



 1 

For publication 
 

Summary of Internal Audit Reports Issued 2017/18 

 
For publication  
 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of Internal Audit 

Reports issued during the period 26th August 2017 – 20th October 
2017 in respect of reports issued relating to the 2017/18 internal 
audit plan.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That the report be noted. 
 

2.2 That Members decide if they wish to call in any Officers to the 
next meeting to provide a further update in respect of the 
“Limited” assurance reports. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Internal 
Audit Consortium Manager reports periodically to the Standards 
and Audit Committee in respect of performance against the audit 
plan. Significant risk and control issues should also be reported. 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date: 
 

22nd November 2017 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Report by: 
 

Internal Audit Consortium Manager 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 2 

3.2 Attached, as Appendix A, is a summary of reports issued covering 
the period 26th August 2017 to 20th October 2017, for audits 
included in the 2017/18 internal audit plan.  
 

3.3 As requested previously, Members have been provided with 
copies of reports that have been issued with a limited or 
inadequate audit opinion. This period, 3 limited assurance internal 
audit reports have been issued – Queens Park Sports Centre, Taxi 
Licensing and Data Protection. A summary of the key issues for 
each of these reports is detailed in Appendix B. 

 
3.4 Appendix A shows for each report a summary of the scope and 

objectives of the audit, the overall conclusion of the audit and the 
number of recommendations made / agreed where a full 
response has been received.    

 
3.5    The conclusion column of Appendix A gives an overall assessment 

of the assurance that can be given in terms of the controls in 
place and the s
[...]
fraud). 

 No reconciliation of the amounts received from NEDDC – inaccurate payments 
may be made. 

 A weakness was identified in relation to the DBS renewal process meaning that 
not all drivers had a current DBS check. This could have serious reputational 
issues should an incident occur with a taxi driver that is found not have an up 
to date check in place. 

 Taxi drivers have not received comprehensive training in respect of 
safeguarding issues. 

 Members that sit on the Appeals and Regulatory Committee have not 
undertaken safeguarding training – this training is essential to ensure that 
informed decisions can be made. 

 

Page 54



 9 

The Licensing Manager will attend the Committee to provide an update 
 
Data Protection 
 
The main findings were:- 
 

 The Council’s GDPR plan to meet compliance had not yet been approved or 
resourced – there is a risk that this is left too late making compliance by May 
2018 extremely difficult. 

 Despite regular reminders many staff had still not completed the mandatory 
training modules – In the event that there was a serious breach of data 
protection regulations one of the first questions the ICO would ask is have staff 
been appropriately trained – if the answer is no the Council is more likely to 
receive a fine which could be large. 

 Data protection policies are pending approval by Cabinet. 
 Populating the information asset register is an extremely large task that is 

outstanding. 
 The review of the Council’s forms to ensure that they contained adequate fair 

processing notifications has never been completed. 
 
The Customers, Commissioning and Change Manager will be attending the 
Committee to provide an update. 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter 
2016/17

Chesterfield Borough 
Council

October 2017

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



2 | 

Report sections

Summary 3

Appendices

1. Summary of reports issues

2. Audit Fees

5

6

Contents 

This report is addressed t
[...]
PMG LLP (UK)

T: 07391 733760
E: joseph.mugwaggwa@kpmg.co.uk

Page 58



3 | 

Summary 
This Annual Audit Letter 
summarises the outcome 
from our audit work at 
Chesterfield Borough 
Council in relation to the 
2016/17 audit year. Although 
it is addressed to Members 
of the Authority, it is also 
intended to communicate 
these key messages to key 
external stakeholders, 
including members of the 
public, and will be placed on 
the Authority’s website.

Section one VFM conclusion

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Authority’s 
arrangements to secure value for money (VFM) for 2016/17 on 26 
September 2017. This means we are satisfied that during the year 
the Authority had appropriate arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources

To arrive at our conclusion we looked at the Authority’s arrangements 
in regard to informed decision making, sustainable resource 
deployment and working with partners and third parties.

VFM risk areas

We undertook a risk assessment as part of our VFM audit work to 
identify the key areas impacting on our VFM conclusion and 
considered the arrangements you have put in place to mitigate these 
risks.

Our work identified the following VFM risk as highlighted in our 
External Audit Plan 2016/17:

Delivery of Financial and Savings Plans  - Along with the rest of 
Local Government, the Authority continues to face similar financial 
pressures and uncertainties to those experienced by others in the 
local government sector. The Authority needs to have effective 
arrangements in place for managing its annual budget, generating 
income and identifying and implementing any savings required to 
balance its medium term financial plan.

We reviewed the financial outturn position against original plans, 
comparing the outturn with both the original and revised estimates 
for the financial year. 

The original budget set by the Authority for 2016/17 showed a deficit 
position of £236k after allo
[...]
 The fee for this work as 
£3,000.

Appendix 2

External audit fees 2016/17 
(£’000)

0 50 100

Audit fee

Housing Benefits 
certification work 
(planned fee)

This appendix provides information on our 
final fees for the 2016/17 audit.

Pooling return

Page 62



kpmg.com/uk

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG 
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 
Minor Changes to Delegation Scheme and Planning Committee 

Procedures 

 

 
Date:     22 November 2017 
 
Committee:   Standards and Audit Committee 
 
Report by: Development Management & Conservation 

Manager, and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
For publication 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Planning Committee and Cabinet Member for Economic Growth have 

carried out a review of the Council’s delegation scheme relating to 
application determination and planning committee procedures. Approval 
of this Committee is required so the changes can be incorporated into 
Part 3 of the Constitution.  
 

2.0 Background  
 
2.1 Chesterfield Borough Council has an agreed delegation scheme which is 

part of its Constitution and which was previously reviewed in 2009 along 
with its guidance documents relating to the operation of planning 
committee, namely: 

 Your View Your Voice – speaking at Planning Committee; 
 Planning Committee site visits 
 Planning Committee procedures 

 
2.2 Planning Committee agreed the changes (with minor updates to 

procedures) on 30th October 2017 and Cabinet Member for Economic 
Growth agreed them on 10th November. 

 
3.0 Government Approach 

3.1 Government advice in National Planning Guidance sets out the process 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



and expectations on planning performance and decision making. It 
makes it clear that once a planning application has been validated, th
[...]
updated to include the latest regulations as follows:  
in connection with any application for planning permission, to 
carry out any function of the Council as local planning authority 
under the TCP (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017, including: 
 
• determining whether any development is Environmental 
Impact Assessment development; 
• requiring an Environmental Statement. 

 
Decision information 

 

Key decision number N/A 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

 

 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

Paul Staniforth – 01246 345781 

Page 73



Development 

Management & 

Conservation Manager 

 

 

Paul.staniforth@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 

These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material 

extent when the report was prepared. 

 

Appendices to the report 

  

 

 

 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Response to Department for Communities and Local Government Consultation on Updating Disqualification Criteria for Local Authority Members
	5 Risk Management Strategy and Annual Review
	Appendix A - Risk Management Strategy 2017-18
	Appendix B and C - Corporate Risk Register

	6 National Fraud Initiative
	7 Summary of Internal Audit Reports Submitted 2017/18 - November 2017
	8 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	Annual Audit Letter 2016/17���Chesterfield Borough Council
	Slide Number 2
	Summary 
	Summary (cont.) 
	Summary of reports issued
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 7

	9 Minor Changes to Delegation Scheme and Planning Committee Procedures



Minutes of the meeting


S&A 22.11.17 

1 
 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Rayner (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

Derbyshire 
Hollingworth 
 

Councillors Tidd 
Bean 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

20  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

21  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Diouf. 
 

22  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 
20 September, 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

23  
  

RESPONSE TO DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON UPDATING 
DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY MEMBERS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Governance attended for this item. 
 
The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications presented a report 
summarising the Government’s proposed revisions to the criteria for 
disqualifying individuals from standing for, or holding office as, a local 
authority member, directly-elected mayor or member of the London 
Assembly. 



S&A 22.11.17 

2 
 
 

The Committee was informed that the consultation had not proposed to 
change the disqualification criteria for Police and Crime Commissioners, 
and that the proposals would not apply retrospectively after the changes 
are in force. 
 
It was reported that there is a proposal to bar any person subject to sex 
offender notification requirements from standing for election or holding 
office, for a period of time until they are no longer subject to notification 
requirements. 
 
The Committee was advised of the proposal to bar any person subject to 
an anti-social behaviour sanction issued by a Court from standing for 
election or holding office.  It was noted that the proposal did not extend to 
closure orders or dispersal orders. 
 
The Assistant Director – Policy and Communications outlined the 
proposed responses of the Council to the Government’s formal 
consultation, as set out in Section 7 of the officer’s report. 
 
The Committee considered that the following issues should also be 
referred to in the response: 
 

 That further clarification should be given over the type of injunction 
that would lead to barring.  Some injunction, for example those 
arising from a neighbour dispute, might not be significant enough to 
warrant barring. 

 That clarification is needed on how a local authority is to be 
informed of any relevant sanction, and whether the responsibility for 
determining this would be with the prospective member, their 
political group, or the local authority. 

 That further guidance is needed as to the effect of, and 
consequences of, barring during the term of a Councillor’s office. 

 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the proposed consultation responses, as amended by the 
Committee, be submitted to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government after further consideration by the Cabinet Member for 
Governance. 
 
 
 



S&A 22.11.17 

3 
 
 

24  
  

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report on risk 
management developments during the year 2016/17 and recommended 
for approval the updated Risk Management Policy, Strategy and 
Corporate Risk Register for 2017/18. 
 
Risk Management Training workshops had been carried out by the 
Council’s insurers of its risk management arrangements.  The outcomes 
of the workshops were reflected in the updated Service Risk Registers 
and Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The Committee were informed of the key risks that the Council had faced 
during 2016/17, as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the officer’s report, and 
were advised of the work undertaken to mitigate the risks.  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources agreed to consider adding 
Welfare Reform to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress made on developing the Council’s approach to 
risk management during 2016/17, be noted. 

 
2. That the Committee recommends that full Council approve the Risk 

Management Policy, Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register for 
2017/18. 

 
25  

  
NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the results of the 2016/17 National Fraud Initiative for Chesterfield 
Borough Council. 
 
It was reported that no cases of fraud or errors were identified. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



S&A 22.11.17 

4 
 
 

26  
  

SUMMARY OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS SUBMITTED 2017/18 - 
NOVEMBER 2017  
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report summarising 
the internal audit reports issued during the period 26 August – 20 
October, 2017 in respect of reports relating to the 2017/18 internal audit 
plan. 
 
It was noted that of the six reports issued during the stated time period, 
one was given ‘Substantial Assurance’, two were given ‘Reasonable 
Assurance’, and three were given ‘Limited Assurance’.  There were no 
reports given the ‘Inadequate Assurance’ classification. 
 
The Committee welcomed the Licensing Manager who provided an 
update on the progress of implementing the recommendations in the ‘Taxi 
Licensing’ audit report, issued on 8 September, 2017. 
 
It was advised that a monthly checking system had been put in place to 
monitor the taxi drivers that are due to update their Disclosure and 
Barring Services (DBS) record check.  It was noted that reminder letters 
are issued at regular stages and that a final letter is sent 2 days following 
a missed submission.  This confirms that failing to submit an updated 
DBS check will result in being summoned before the Appeals and 
Regulatory Committee. 
 
The Committee heard that training had been made mandatory for all 
current and new taxi drivers in Chesterfield, with those failing to attend 
training at risk of being called to the Appeals and Regulatory Committee.  
There had been an increase in the number of taxi drivers that had 
received training and information on safeguarding, with over half of the 
fleet having been trained as at 22 November, 2017.   
 
The Licensing Manager informed the Committee that the training package 
created by Chesterfield Borough Council had been shared and used by 
other local authorities within Derbyshire. 
 
It was reported that discussions are ongoing with neighbouring authorities 
in relation to undertaking joint training and sharing best practice.  Online 
training for taxi drivers had been considered an option for future training 
requirements. 
 
The Committee thanked the Licensing Manager for attending. 



S&A 22.11.17 

5 
 
 

The Committee welcomed the Assistant Director – Customers, 
Commissioning and Change, to provide an update on the progress of 
implementing the recommendations in the Data Protection report, issued 
on 22 September, 2017. 
 
It was reported that while some Council staff had not yet completed the 
mandatory training modules on data protection, measures had been put in 
place to increase the completion rate, including the creation of corporate 
email accounts and logins for those not regularly using the Council IT 
systems.  Additional resources had been provided, including an 
Information Assurance Manager and Information Rights Officer, to ensure 
that improvements could be made in relation to data protection. 
 
In addition, discussions had been held with a number of services to 
ensure that staff received the adequate time in the workplace to complete 
their mandatory training, or additional pay extra hours incurred outside of 
their standard working hours. 
 
It was advised that disciplinary procedures could be used in the event that 
some staff members did not undergo the mandatory data protection 
training modules. 
 
The Committee heard that the Council is confident that all recommended 
remedial work will be completed to allow a timely Public Services Network 
submission by January, 2018, and that it would work towards meeting the 
General Data Protection Regulations requirements. 
 
The Committee agreed to continue to monitor this matter and thanked the 
Assistant Director – Customers, Commissioning and Change Manager for 
attending. 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented to the Committee the 
main findings and key issues relating to the ‘Queen’s Park Sports Centre’ 
audit report, issued on 21 August, 2017. 
 
It was reported that since the Health and Wellbeing Manager post had 
become vacant, the Executive Director, James Drury, had worked closely 
with the Interim Leisure Services Manager to ensure that 
recommendations are being worked on. 
 
The Committee heard that a total of 14 recommendations remained 
outstanding as at 22 November, 2017, including a number of 



S&A 22.11.17 

6 
 
 

recommendations from the previous audit that had not been fully 
implemented. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress reported be noted. 
 

2. That the other managers responsible for outstanding internal audit 
recommendations arising from ‘Limited Assurance’ reported be 
asked to attend the next meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee on 7 February, 2018 to report progress. 

 
27  

  
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17  
 
Mr Tony Crawley of KPMG presented the Annual Audit Letter for the year 
2016/17. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter summarised the outcome from the external 
auditor’s work at the Council during 2016/17, including reference to: 
 

 The unqualified conclusion on the authority’s arrangements to 
secure value for money; 

 The unqualified opinion on the authority’s financial statements; 

 The review of the Annual Governance Statement; and 

 Confirmation of the audit fee for 2016/17 as £52,445 excluding VAT. 
 
It also gave a summary of reports issued during 2017, which included: 
 

 Certification of Grants and Returns; 

 External Audit Plan; 

 Auditor’s Report; 

 Report to Those Charged with Governance; and 

 Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17. 
 
It was noted that the Annual Audit Letter would be considered at the 
meeting of full Council on 13 December, 2017. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 be received. 
 
 



S&A 22.11.17 

7 
 
 

28  
  

MINOR CHANGES TO DELEGATION SCHEME AND PLANNING 
COMMITTEE PROCEDURES  
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to seek member approval for 
updates to the Council’s Constitution, in relation to the Delegation 
Scheme and Planning Committee Procedures. 
 
It was noted that the agreed changes detailed in the report had been 
agreed by the Council’s Planning Committee on 30 October, 2017 and the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth on 10 November, 2017. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the following proposed changes to Part 3 of the Constitution be 
approved: 
 

1. That the proposed amendments to P140D of the delegation 
scheme, be approved and the Constitution updated accordingly. 
 

2. That the proposed amendment to the delegation scheme at P760D 
concerning Environmental Impact Assessment Development, be 
approved and the Constitution updated accordingly. 

 
 
 
 


